

Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, and 19-1189

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA and STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PRESIDENT, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
THE TREASURY; SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; AND U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

**BRIEF OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER AND FOUR
AFFILIATED LAWYERS' COMMITTEES FOR CIVIL RIGHTS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Stephen J. Kastenber
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st floor
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
215.864.8500

*Attorneys for The Public Interest Law Center and
Four Affiliated Lawyers' Committees for Civil Rights*

March 25, 2019

Additional Counsel:

Thomas W. Hazlett

Juliana B. Carter

Mansi G. Shah

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

1735 Market Street, 51st floor

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103

215.864.8500

William Alden McDaniel, Jr.

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

300 East Lombard Street, 18th Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21202-3268

410.528.5600

Mark S. Kokanovich

Daniel Arellano

BALLARD SPAHR LLP

1 East Washington Street, Suite 2300

Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2555

602.798.5400

*Attorneys for The Public Interest Law Center and
Four Affiliated Lawyers' Committees for Civil Rights*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. District Courts Have Authority to Grant Equitable Relief
 that Applies Nationwide, to Parties Beyond Those Before
 the Court..... 5

 A. “Principles, Rules, and Usages” of English Equity
 Before 1789 Included Granting Injunctions that
 Extended Beyond the Parties Before the Court. 8

 1. English equity decisions before 1789..... 8

 2. Calvert’s treatise also demonstrates that
 equitable relief applied broadly under English
 law. 12

 B. Early American Equity Practice Granted Relief that
 Applied Beyond the Parties to a Litigation..... 14

 1. STORY’S EQUITY PLEADINGS establishes that
 equitable relief in United States courts never
 was limited to the parties before the court..... 14

 2. Early federal and state decisions in equity
 granted relief that applied beyond the parties
 to the litigation..... 16

 3. Pomeroy’s TREATISE UPON EQUITY
 JURISPRUDENCE and additional early
 American decisions. 20

 C. The Civil Rights Era Provided Widespread
 Injunctive Relief to Address Harm to Broad
 Populations. 23

II. The Government Incorrectly Conflates Standing with the
Scope of the Courts’ Equitable Powers..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

APPENDIX A — *Amici Curiae* Information

CERTIFICATIONS OF COUNSEL

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Ameron, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 787 F.2d 875 (3d Cir. 1986)	27
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W. I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939)	8
<i>Bailey v. Patterson</i> , 323 F.2d 201 (5th Cir. 1963)	24-25
<i>Bailey v. Tillinghast</i> , 99 F. 801 (6th Cir. 1900)	21-22
<i>Boyle v. Zacharie</i> , 32 U.S. (6 Pet.) 648 (1832)	5
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	26
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. 1 (1831)	19
<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 25 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825)	18-19
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	27
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	5, 8, 11
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017)	26
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	6-7
<i>Vattier v. Hinde</i> , 33 U.S. (7 Pet.) 252 (1833)	6, 11, 19

Vulcan Soc’y of N.Y.C. Fire Dept., Inc. v. Civil Service Com.,
 360 F. Supp. 1265 (S.D.N.Y. 1973)..... 25

West v. Randall,
 2 Mason 181, 29 F. Cases 718 (C. Ct. D.R.I. 1820)..... 16-18

State Cases

Brinkerhoff v. Brown,
 6 Johns. Ch. 139 (N.Y. Ch. 1822)..... 22

Carlton v. Newman,
 1 A. 194 (Me. 1885)..... 22

Knight v. Carrollton R. Co.,
 9 La. Ann. 284 (1854)..... 7

McTiggan v. Hunter,
 30 A. 962 (R.I. 1895) 22

English Cases

Blagrave v. Blagrave,
 1 De Gex & Smale 252, 63 E.R. 1056 (1847)..... 11

Brown v. Vermuden,
 1 Ch. Cas. 272 & 283, 22 E.R. 796 & 802 (1676).....8-9, 11

City of London v. Perkins,
 3 Bro. P. C. 602, 1 E.R. 1524 (1734)*passim*

Dilly v. Doig,
 2 Ves. junr. 486, 30 E.R. 738 (1794)..... 11

Ewelme Hospital v. Andover,
 1 Vern. 266, 23 E.R. 460 (1684)..... 10-11

Fitton v. Macclesfield,
 1 Vern. 287, 23 E.R. 474 (1684)..... 10

How v. Tenants of Bromsgrove,
 1 Vern. 22, 23 E.R. 277 (1681)..... 10

Lord Tenham v. Herbert,
 2 Atk. 483, 26 E.R. 692 (1742)..... 11-12

Mayor of York v. Pilkington,
 1 Atk. 282, 26 E.R. 180 (1737).....*passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., ARTICLE III, § 2..... 5

Treatises

A. Dobie, HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION AND PROCEDURE
 (1928)..... 6

F. Calvert, A TREATISE UPON THE LAW RESPECTING PARTIES TO SUITS
 IN EQUITY (2d ed. 1847) 12-13

J. Pomeroy, A TREATISE UPON EQUITY JURISPRUDENCE AS
 ADMINISTERED IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, VOL. I (3rd ed.
 1905).....*passim*

J. Story, COMMENTARIES ON EQUITY PLEADINGS, AND THE INCIDENTS
 THEREOF, ACCORDING TO THE PRACTICE OF THE COURTS OF
 EQUITY, OF ENGLAND AND AMERICA (3d. 1844)*passim*

Law Review Articles

J. Altman, *Implementing a Civil Rights Injunction: A Case Study of NAACP v.
 Brennan*, 78 COLUM. L. REV. 739 (1978)..... 24

S. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*, 131 HARV. L.
 REV. 417 (2017)..... 7
